FILED	
JUN 13 2013	P
STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE	1
LOS ANGELES	

## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

## **HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES**

)

In the Matter of

GEOFFREY CARL MORRISON

Member No. 172059

A Member of the State Bar.

Case No.: 13-ZA-13092-RAP ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO TERMINATE INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT

On June 4, 2013, Award Debtor Geoffrey Carl Morrison filed a motion to terminate the involuntary inactive enrollment imposed by this court effective April 28, 2013, in State Bar Court Case No. 13-AE-11352. (Business and Professions Code section 6203, subd. (d)(3); Rules of Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.368(B)(1). On June 7, 2013, Kevin Bacon, Presiding Arbitrator, Mandatory Fee Arbitration Program, filed a response in non-opposition.

Having considered the parties' contentions and good cause having been shown, the court GRANTS the motion terminating the involuntary enrollment effective forthwith.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: June 13, 2013

RÍCHARD A. PLATEL

RICHARD A. PLATEL Judge of the State Bar Court



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on June 13, 2013, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

## ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO TERMINATE INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

GEOFFREY C. MORRISON ATTORNEY AT LAW 1286 UNIVERSITY AVE # 317 SAN DIEGO, CA 92103

KENNETH E BACON PRESIDING ARBITRATOR MASTAGNI, HOLSTEDT, AMICK, ET AL 1912 I STREET SACRAMENTO CA 95811

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

KENNETH BACON, FEE ARBITRATION / SAN FRANCISCO

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on June 13, 2013.

Johnnie Lee Smith' Case Administrator State Bar Court